DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A
+ + + + +

ALCCHOLI C BEVERAGE AND CANNABI S BOARD
+ + + + +

MEETI NG

IN THE MATTER OF:
Yeshi nebet, LLC
t/a Y Bar and Lounge :
5503 Georgia Ave NW . Fact Fi ndi ng
Retailer CT - ANC 4D . Heari ng
Li cense No. 131228 :
(Revi ew of Ownership
Structure)

Wednesday

June 11, 2025

The Al coholic Beverage and Cannabi s
Board net via WebEx vi deoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W Ander son presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W ANDERSOQON, Chai r person
RYAN JONES, Menber

DAVI D MEADOWS, Menber

TERI JANI NE QUI NN, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:

JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABCA St aff
M5. BI FA, Applicant

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

P-ROGCGEEDI-NGS
10: 59 a. m

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  The next case
on our calendar is a fact finding hearing. |It's
Y Bar and Lounge, License Nunber 131228, which is
the review of ownership structure.

Good nmorning, M. Oellana. Can you
pl ease el evate the parties in this case.

MR, ORELLANA: | see a calling agent
(audi o interference).

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Can you find
out who? For this case its supposed to be -- |
don't know who the -- oh, the last nane is Bifa,
B-1-F-A

MS. BIFA: Yes.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Are you

&

you have a canera, ma'am to turn on?

M5. BI FA:  Yeah.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: | -- Hol d on.

MS. BI FA:  (Oh.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Just hol d on
one m nute, ma'am

Ma'am there is sonebody talking to
you in the background and if there is soneone

speaking to you in the background they either

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

need to be on canera, but | can't have anyone
speaking to you in the background, nma'am

M5. BIFA: Ckay. | need translator.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Have you - -
Did you request a translator, ma' anf

Did you formally request a transl ator
fromthe Agency, nma' an?

M5. BIFA: | need translator. |'m
speak --

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Ma'am | asked
you a question. D d you ask the Agency to
provide you a transl ator?

M5. BIFA: GCkay. | don't have -- no.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: We're going to
reschedule this hearing ma'am \Wat | anguage --
you need a translator and you need it in what
| anguage, ma' anf?

M5. BIFA: Amharic | anguage.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: So you need an
Amhari c | anguage transl ator?

MS. BIFA:  Yes.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Ma'am i f you
need transl ation services you need to formally
request that from our Agency when this hearing is

schedul ed, okay.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

Al right. So we're going to
reschedul e this hearing, m'am okay. W'lI
reschedul e this hearing.

M5. BIFA: kay.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: And we' Il have
an Anmharic translator to assist you, okay.

M5. BIFA: kay. Thank you.

CHAl RPERSON  ANDERSON: You're
wel cone.

(Wher eupon, the above-entitled matter

went off the record at 11:02 a.m)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CERTI FI CATE

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript
was duly recorded and accurately transcri bed
under ny direction; further, that said transcript
Is a true and accurate record of the proceedi ngs;
and that | am neither counsel for, related to,

nor enployed by any of the parties to this action
in which this matter was taken; and further that

| amnot a relative nor an enpl oyee of any of the
parties nor counsel enployed by the parties, and
| amnot financially or otherwise interested in

t he outcone of the action.

%{M /Z, é’f-;rs} r

Court Reporter

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

10:59
2:2

11:02
4:11

131228
2:5

a.m.
2:24:11

above-entitled
4:10

Agency
3:7,11,24

agent
2:9
Ambharic
3:18,20 4:6

ANDERSON
2:3,11,16,19,21 3:4,10,
14,19,22 4:5,8

assist
4.6

audio
2:10

B-I-F-A
2:14

background
2:24,25 3:2

Bar
2:5

Bifa
2:13,15,18,20 3:3,8,13,
18,21 4:4,7

C

calendar
2:4

calling

(202) 234-4433

2:9
camera

2:17 3:1
case

2:3,8,12

CHAIRPERSON
2:3,11,16,19,21 3:4,10,
14,19,22 4:5,8

Lounge
2:5

scheduled

elevate
2:8

matter
4:10

minute
2:22

morning
27

services

speak

speaking

structure

fact
2:4
find
2:11
finding
2:4
formally
3:6,23

Number
2:5

supposed

3:25

3:23

3:9

2:25 3.2

2:6

2:12

Orellana
2:7,9

ownership
2:6

talking

translation

translator

P

Good
2:7

hearing
2:4 3:15,24 4:2,3

hold
2:19,21

interference
2:10

language
3:15,17,18,20

License
2:5

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
2:1

parties
2:8

provide
3:12

turn

guestion
3:11

record
4:11

request
3:5,6,24

reschedule
3:154:2,3

review
2:6

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

2:23

3:23

3:3,5,6,8,12,16,20 4:6

2:17

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5

	Word Index
	Index: 10:59..turn
	10:59 (1)
	11:02 (1)
	131228 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	above-entitled (1)
	Agency (3)
	agent (1)
	Amharic (3)
	ANDERSON (12)
	assist (1)
	audio (1)
	B-I-F-A (1)
	background (3)
	Bar (1)
	Bifa (11)
	calendar (1)
	calling (1)
	camera (2)
	case (3)
	CHAIRPERSON (12)
	elevate (1)
	fact (1)
	find (1)
	finding (1)
	formally (2)
	Good (1)
	hearing (5)
	hold (2)
	interference (1)
	language (4)
	License (1)
	Lounge (1)
	matter (1)
	minute (1)
	morning (1)
	Number (1)
	Orellana (2)
	ownership (1)
	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S (1)
	parties (1)
	provide (1)
	question (1)
	record (1)
	request (3)
	reschedule (3)
	review (1)
	scheduled (1)
	services (1)
	speak (1)
	speaking (2)
	structure (1)
	supposed (1)
	talking (1)
	translation (1)
	translator (8)
	turn (1)



